
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 1 July 2015 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 
 
 
 

3 - 10 



5.  DRAFT VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING SERVICE  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
 

11 - 28 

6.  UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 

 

 Report of the Legal Services Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

29 - 36 

7.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

37 - 46 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor J G Coxon 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor D Harrison 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor M Specht (Chairman) 



65 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Coxon (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, D Everitt, J Geary, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Mr D Gill, Mr G Jones and Mr D O'Nyons 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Richichi and N Smith.  
                                                                                  
Councillor N J Rushton was also invited to attend however, unfortunately due to County 
Council Commitments he had to decline. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan commented that it would have been good to have Councillor N J 
Rushton in attendance, and that nothing had stopped him from appointing a substitute.    
  
 

19. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor J G Coxon declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals and Capital Programmes 2015/16 as a Member of Ashby Town Council. 
  
Councillor D Everitt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals and Capital Programmes 2015/16 as a Member of Whitwick Parish Council. 
  
Councillor M Specht declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals and Capital Programmes 2015/16 as a Member of Coleorton Parish Council. 
  
Councillor A C Saffell declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals and Capital Programmes 2015/16 as a Member of Castle Donington Parish 
Council. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals and Capital Programmes 2015/16 as a Member of Leicestershire County 
Council. 
  
 

20. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
  
There were no questions received. 
  
 

21. MINUTES 
 
  
The Deputy Monitoring Officer asked the Chairman to consider a clarification to the 
minutes. At the last meeting, The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the Members for 
each authority made the appointments in respect of the Leicestershire Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership; and as such there would be Member involvement. 
  

3

Agenda Item 4.



66 
 

Chairman’s signature 

However, following the Meeting the Deputy Monitoring Officer was advised that 
appointments in relation to the Revenues and Benefits Partnership had been delegated to 
the Management Board and that no Members sit on the Management Board.  
  
Councillor S Sheahan commented that Partnerships such as the Revenue and Benefits 
one take democracy further away from the people as it excluded Members.   
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
  
 

22. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 2015/16 
 
  
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, stating that this Item gave the 
Committee the opportunity to comment on the Councils Revenue Budget proposals for the 
next financial year and invited Members to make comments that would be minuted and 

presented to Cabinet on the 10
th

 February 2015 and Cou
[...]
d that Budget Savings for the next year were going to be achieved 
by actions that had already been put in place and he provided the Policy Development 
Group with an update on the following initiatives introduced to meet the projected shortfall 
of £365,000 for 2015/16: 
  

4



67 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Reduction in Revenues and Benefits Partnership Contributions: 
  
The Head of Finance informed Members that it had been identified that the Partnership 
between the three partner Councils would create savings approaching £400,000 a year, 
which North West Leicestershire District Council would receive a share off.  
  
ICT Efficiency Savings: 
  
It was stated that efficiency savings in ICT, mainly around contracts and the renewal of 
ICT programme Licences were saving money and that the ICT budget had been reduced 
by £70,000 in 2015-16.  
  
Income from Additional Planning Applications: 
  
Members were informed that income from Planning Applications had increased and that a 
modest increase in the target raised by Planning Applications from £550,000 to £700,000 
was now assumed.    
  
Councillor S Sheahan enquired whether there were any other updates the Head of 
Finance could provide about the report, given that the report was two months old, and 
asked how long officers expected Planning Application fees to continue to rise. 
  
The Head of Finance advised that the only significant update was around the actual figure 
of the New Homes Bonus that was quoted in the report at £1.9 Million; the actual figure 
was closer to £2.1 Million which represented an additional £200,000 for the Council.  In 
addition, he stated that planning income was quite volatile and difficult to predict. He 
added that there were a number of major applications reaching their conclusion thus it 
was expected that income generated by Planning Application fees would fall in the next 
couple of years. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan asked if having a Local Plan would have an impact on the num
[...]
g less work now than in the past. He asked why the Council were 
depriving Local Communities of the New Homes bonus to support staff numbers.  
  
In response the Head of Finance informed Members that the £150,000 figure stated within 
the report was a result of an under spending on staffing largely as a result of vacancies. 
He added that the report was not about significant staff reductions. The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer explained that officers were unable to answer that question. 
  
Councillor N Clarke, queried why the report failed to include or mention Waste Recycling 
Credits, expressing his opinion that this should have been included as a future 
uncertainty.  
  
The Head of Finance explained that the current year detailed in the report was not 
affected by Leicestershire County Council’s decision on the Waste Recycling Credits, and 
informed Members that the issue had been considered in the last Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Report which contained contingencies for losses of income predicted of up 
£300,000.       
  
Councillor S Sheahan concurred with Councillor A C Saffell comments made about the 
New Homes Bonus, however queried his comments made about staff levels. He stressed 
his opinion that Planning Applications and Waste Recycling Credits should be run 
sustainably, stating that the Council’s proposal to increase the level of reserves held in the 
General Fund to compensate for future financial uncertainties was not sustainable, and a 
different approach should be adopted.    
  
Councillor S Sheahan enquired whether there had been any assessment of claimant 
impact as a result of the changes made to the Revenues and Benefits Partnership. 
  
The Head of Finance stated that the new structure of the partnership was based on advice 
received from the Institute of Revenues, Rating and Valuation whom have worked 
alongside other authorities and partnerships and have recommended different ways of 
working without any impact on the client. He added 
[...]
hicles out-right opposed to leasing 
them as this represented the best value for money.  
  
Councillor A C Saffell enquired why many of these schemes had been included in the 
General Fund rather than Special Expenses, in particular the decision to spend £400,000 
on the Wellbeing Centre at Hood Park Leisure Centre. He stated that residents in Castle 
Donington did not use this Centre; however they would still be contributing to the 
improvements.   
  
The Head of Finance advised that the use of Special Expenses funds are only used for 
expenses that benefit people who live in certain areas, which subsequently excludes other 
people from benefiting.  He stated that the Wellbeing Centre at Hood Park Leisure Centre 
would be open to everyone and that people from all over the District could travel to use 
the services there.  
  
In response Councillor A C Saffell insisted that people travel to Castle Donington to 
specifically use their football pitches, which are fully funded by Castle Donington Parish 
Council. He suggested that if the District were prepared to fund one Leisure Centre then 
they should be prepared to fund all of them.    
  
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that a decision was taken in the past by Members 
not to treat the Leisure Facilities in Coalville and Ashby de la Zouch as a special expense 
because they attract people from across the whole District and it would be unfair to place 
the burden on the Special Expense of Coalville or the Parish Precept of Ashby Town 
Council.  
  
Councillor A C Saffell acknowledged the officer’s comments however expressed that the 
situation was unfair.  Councillor S Sheahan suggested that Councillor A C Saffell speak 
with Councillor N J Rushton to see whether the Cabinet had any plans to build a Leisure 
Centre in the Northern Parishes of the District when funding permits. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan asked whether homes improved under the Decent Homes 
Programme had seen their value increase and if officer
[...]
 explained that a couple of years ago there was a rise in the 
number of Right to Buys compared to recent years, however at the present the current 
number was appropriately twelve homes. He stated that the previous increase was most 
likely a result of Central Government deciding to increase the discounts offered to tenants 
buying their Council homes. He added that he did not think that the Decent Homes 
Programme had contributed to the number of take ups of the Right to Buy Scheme.  
  
 RESOLVED THAT: 
  
That the Committee provides any comments it may have for consideration by the Cabinet 
when it meets on 10 February 2015 prior to their recommendations being taken to Council 
on 24 February 2015. 
  
 

23. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2015/16 
 
The Director of Housing presented the report to Members. 
  
He informed Members that the report was an updated version of a report that had been 
presented to Cabinet on 18 November 2014. He stated that the overall forecast for the 
current year shows a deficit close to £900,000, largely as a result of unplanned 
expenditure on the Decent Homes Programme. Members were informed that this deficit 
was funded from the Housing Revenue Account Reserves, and that the reserves currently 
stood at £4.37 Million. 
  
In relation to rents, the Director of Housing advised Members that the current government 
policy (due to expire in March 2015) was to try and achieve rent convergence or target 
rents nationally for all social housing tenants. The idea being that Council and Housing 
Association tenants should pay similar rents for similar properties. He advised Members 
that historically the Council had charged low rents and that currently only 25% of the 
Council’s tenants paid target rent; in contrast most local authorities had 90% of tenants 
paying the target rent. New government guidelines, effective from April 2015, suggest that 
rent increases should be limited to the Consumer Price Index plus 1% each year. He 
advised that for councils like NWLDC, which still had nearly three quarters of its properties 
at rents considerably below target rent levels, this would have a substantial impact on the 
future business plan, and income projections would fall significantly. This could potentially 

8



71 
 

Chairman’s signature 

have a detrimental impact with limited funding being available to maintain the decency 
programme and invest in future stock improvements.    
  
Following a review of the current rent plan, alternative rent increase options were 
developed for consideration for consultation by Cabinet, and it was agreed by Cabinet to 
approve option C, which would see rents increase by CPI plus 1% plus up to £4 per week 
until target rent was reached. This would entail NWLDC using its discretion to set its own 
rent levels and not following the guidelines.   
  
The Director of Housing advised Members if the Council adopted the new government 
guidelines, then the Council would have to borrow £7.3 million by 2022 to meet 
repayments on a £13 million loan. By adopting option C the Council would only have a 
liability of £1.2 million in 2022. It would also mean the Council having an additional £9 
million of income  over the next 10 years to invest in Housing. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan expressed his concerns that the Housing Revenue Account 
spending was not being kept under control, and cited the £900,000 deficit as an example.  
He asked officers to explain how they would address the deficit and prevent tenants from 
having to subsidise overspending on the decent homes programme.  
  
The Director of Housing responded that he was confident spending was under control and 
highlighted that deficit was a result of some incorrect assumptions about what central 
government would fund and what the Council would have to fund, and wasn’t a case of 
over spending on the Decent Homes Programme. He advised Members that the Council 
do monitor the contractors providing
[...]
ior to their recommendations being taken to Council 
on 24 February 2015. 
  

9



72 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 

24. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  
Councillor S Sheahan requested that a scrutiny of the Business Bidding Fund be 
included.  However, the Head of Finance stated that there would not be much to scrutinise 
by the time of next meeting, as he did not expect the Council to have awarded many 
grants to business by then.  
  
Councillor S Sheahan also suggested that an item on the Community Task and Finish 
Group should be included.  
  
  

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 

10



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – 1 JULY 2015 
 

Title of report 
DRAFT VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING 
SERVICE 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

Director of Housing 
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
HRA Business Support Team Manager 
01530 454781 
tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To receive the Committee’s comments on the Housing Service’s 
draft Value For Money Strategy.  

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As included in report. 

Link to relevant CAT 
Delivering value for money will allow Housing and the Council to 
achieve the objectives for the service as set out in the Housing 
Business Plan and Service Team Business Plans.  

Risk Management 

The Council sets an HRA budget, which is regularly monitored 
throughout the year to ensure services are delivered within budget.  
Risks are managed through the corporate risk management 
process. 

Equalities Impact Screening None. 

Human Rights None. 

Transformational 
Government 

None. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

11

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), Housing Senior Management 
Team, Tenants and Leaseholders Consultation Forum, 
Performance and Finance Working Group  

Background papers  None 

Recommendations 
THAT THE COMMITTEE PROVIDES ANY COMMENTS IT MAY 
HAVE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE CABINET WHEN IT 
MEETS ON 21 JULY 2015 TO CONSIDER THE STRATEGY  

 
 
1.0   INTRODUCTION 

1.1 North West Leicestershire District Council (NWLDC) published its Value for Money Strategy in 
2008. 

 
1.2 All Housing Associations are required to issue a value for money statement with their accounts 

on an annual basis, in order to comply with the value for money element of the national Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA) regulatory standards.  Although the Value for Money standard 
does not apply to local authorities, the requirement for a VFM strategy does, and this also 
represents good practice.   

 
 
2.0 CONTEXT 
 
2.1     The Housing VfM Strategy (Appendix 2) has been developed to ensure that the service is in the  
           best position to: 
 

 Respond to a fast changing economic environment 

 Adopt latest housing best practice 

 Identify and embrace emerging housing policies and trends 

 Demonstrate to our tenants and leaseholders that the Housing Service at NWLDC is an efficient 
organisation making maximum use of it’s resources 

 Deliver services in line with the council’s values 

 Maintain rents at a fair and affordable level whilst ensuring that our properties remain decent and 
services are effective and efficient 

 
 
3.0   STRATEGY OVERVIEW 
 
3.1     In order to support delivery of our VfM Strategy we developed a framework involving eight 
           pillars: 
 

 Effective Procurement including 
- Considering quality of goods or service as well as cost. 
- Consolidate p
[...]
e Performance & Finance Working Group and 
           also to Housing Senior Management Team.  
 
3.4   The timetable included in Appendix 1 outlines the strategy approval timetable and key 
           milestones in implementing the VfM framework. 
 
3.5     The strategy will be reviewed and updated every three years.  
 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
4.1 The strategy will be considered by the Tenants and Leaseholders Consultation Forum (the 

Council’s Resident Involvement decision making body) for review and comment on 29 June 
2015, and by the Performance and Finance Working Group on 9 July 2015. 

 

13



5.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 Any comments made by the Committee will be noted, and presented to Cabinet on 21 July 

2015 when the Strategy will be considered for approval.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Housing VfM Strategy approval and implementation timetable 
 
 

Item Action Who When 
1 Seek nominations from Housing Team Managers 

for VfM Champion Group representatives  
Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

June 2015 

2 Present strategy to Tenants and Leaseholders 
Consultation Forum 

Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

29 June 2015 

3 Present strategy to Performance and Finance 
Working Group 

Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

9 July 2015 

4 Present strategy and timetable to Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
Housing 

21 July 2015 

5 Inaugural VfM Champion Group Meeting Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

August 2015 

6 VfM action plan developed and completed for 
balance of 2015/16 

Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

August / Sept 
2015 

7 Share action plan with Housing Service  Team Managers 
Briefings 

Sept 2015 

8 Presentation on VfM delivery to date at half yearly 
housing briefing 

Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

November 2015 

9 Monitoring of action plan at quarterly VfM 
Champion Group meetings 

VfM Champion 
Group 

November 2015 
onwards 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
Team for all spend 

• Ensure that the HRA Budget timetable fully aligns with the corporate budget setting programme and 

that full tenant consultation is undertaken alongside internal review prior to budget being approved 

by both Cabinet and Council 

• Supporting the Tenant Scrutiny Panel by providing useful financial information to assist with 

their inspections in areas such as Decent Homes Programme and Rent Collection. 

• Work closely with our tenants on sharing and reviewing financial performance via the Performance 

and Finance Working Group 

• Utilise the Internal Audit function in reviewing and identifying any areas of weakness in our controls 

and procedures 

• Align the HRA Business Plan with the Treasury Forecast Model as well as the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 

Value for Money Strategy 2015/16 

25



7. Measuring our success 

Our success will be demonstrated by staff and tenants working together to deliver highly 

performing, cost effective services which result in increasing levels of tenant satisfaction with 

the Housing Service. 

It will also be measured by delivering year on year savings which to date have been: 
 
 

2008/09 = £56,210 

2009/10 = £1,060,535 

2010/11 = £1,176,975 

2011/12 = £1,543,630 

2012/13 = £417,949 

2013/14 = £413,930 

2014/15 = £59,866 
 

Savings outlined above have resulted from: 

• Improved procurement channels including the purchasing of housing repairs materials via a framework 

agreement 

• Challenging previously accepted ways of working 

• Delivery of more cost efficient repairs diagnostic tool 

• Review of energy bills and subscriptions to organisations 

• Direct procurement of surveys 

 

Governance - The VfM Champion Group will monitor the delivery of the VfM Strategy. There will be 

quarterly reporting to Housing SMT on current progress against the strategy and action plans, as well 

as to the Performance & Finance Working Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
nce 
with the Scheme of Delegation) or where it is necessary to give effect to a 
decision of the Council, to institute, prosecute, defend, conduct, participate in, 
withdraw or settle any legal proceedings brought by or against the Council, to 
make any necessary applications and to take steps to enhance or protect the 
Council’s legal position or interest. 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This 
notice is produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council and will be published a minimum of 28 days before the 
date on which a key decision is to be made on behalf of the Council. 
 
The date of publication of this notice is Friday, 19 June 2015. The Deadline for making any representations as to why items marked as private should be considered 
in public by Cabinet on 21 July 2015 is 5pm Friday, 10 July 2015. 
 

Key Decisions  
 

A key decision means a decision taken by the Cabinet, a committee of the Cabinet, an area or joint committee or an individual in connection with the discharge of a 
function which is the responsibility of the executive and which is likely: 
 
(a)      to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the service or 
 function to which the decision relates; or 
 
(b)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of the Council; 
 
(c)      for the purposes of (a) and (b) above £100,000 shall be regarded as significant in terms of expenditure or savings, and any issue which, in the opinion of the 
 Leader is likely to have an impact on people, shall be regarded as significant in terms of impact on com
[...]
832 
john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Report and 
Minutes 

44



POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 8/6/15) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses 

1 July 2015 
Draft Value for Money Strategy 
for the Housing Service 

Glyn Jones None identified 

1 July 2015 Constitution Annual Review Elizabeth Warhurst None identified 

30 September 2015 Housing Strategy Glyn Jones None identified 

6 January 2016    

2 March 2016    

22 June 2016    

 
 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Draft Value for Money Strategy for the Housing Service
	Value for Money Strategy - Appendix 2

	6. Update of the Council's Constitution
	Update of Council's Constitution Report - Appendices 1-3

	7. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Work programme 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams (Substitute for Councillor N Clarke), R Canny (Substitute for Councillor A C 
Saffell), J Cotterill, J G Coxon, T Eynon, D Harrison, S McKendrick (Substitute for Councillor J 
Geary), V Richichi and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr D Gill, Mr G Jones and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Clarke, J Geary and A C Saffell. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
With regards to item 22 – Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Capital Programmes 
2015/16, Councillor R Adams referred to page seven and asked if the information 
requested by Sean Sheahan in relation to the Council’s fleet of vehicles had been 
supplied.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer believed that the information had been forwarded 
as requested but he would look into it. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Coxon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

5. DRAFT VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING SERVICE 
 
The Director of Housing presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Director of Housing explained that 
the main method of tenant participation in VfM issues was the Performance and Finance 
Working Group. This group put forward representatives to take part in the tender process, 
who then were involved in interviewing and assessing contractors, and the contract award 
process as a whole.  Councillor N Smith went on to ask how tenants were made aware of 
the group.  The Director of Housing responded that it was discussed at local Tenants 
Associations, referred to in the quarterly newsletters sent to all tenants and there was also 
a Resident Involvement Team within the Council. 
 
Concerns were raised by Members regarding the lack of Member involvement within the 
strategy as they felt it was crucial.  The Director of Housing agreed that there was no 



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

specific reference to Member involvement and he would amend the strategy to reflect this 
before it was considered by Cabinet. 
 
Councillor V Richichi expressed concerns regarding the criteria for ensuring value for 
money as he believed it would be very difficult to know if the Council was receiving true 
value for money.  He asked if penalties were invoked if a contractor’s work was 
unacceptable as he was aware that tenants were receiving compensation for poor work.  
The Director of Housing explained that value for money criteria was based on a balance of 
cost, quality and customer satisfaction.  He reported that in the past some of the contracts 
had not been onerous enough on contractors, and there were sometimes no penalties; 
however this was something that was now changing and included in future contracts.  He 
added that the Council often would not pay for poor workmanship and although 
compensation was paid, in some circumstances contractors would pay all or part of the 
claim. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor V Richichi, the Director of Housing 
confirmed that tenant’s opinions were used as part of reviewing the work undertaken 
because if complaints were high and quality was low it would be a sign that contractors 
were not delivering value for money, and therefore their performance needed to be 
formally addressed. 
 
Councillor D Harrison requested more information regarding the levels of compensation.  
He commented that he was happy with the strategy but believed that Members should 
have more involvement and asked if they could be made aware of residents within their 
wards that had made complaints.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that it would be 
inappropriate and unlawful under the Data Protection Act for officers to notify Members of 
complainants. The Director of Housing encouraged Members to attend the Tenants and 
Leaseholders Consultation Forum and their Local Tenants Associations as ways of getting 
involved further.  He also reiterated his earlier comments and assured that Member 
involvement would be incorporated into the strategy before it was approved by Cabinet. 
 
Councillor T Eynon concurred with Councillor V Richichi in that it was difficult to ascertain 
if the Council was actually getting true value for money, she believed it was a very 
managed strategy which had potential but had concerns regarding the underlying details.  
She also agreed that Members should have more involvement.   
 
Councillor S Mckendrick asked what level of analysis was undertaken on the complaints 
received as this would help to measure value for money by means of service 
improvements. The Director of Housing explained that they used benchmarking and 
financial management to monitor spending.  He explained that complaints were broken 
down and measured by service area but he was aware that further analysis needed to be 
developed  to truly understand the results and implement learning. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S McKendrick, the Director of Housing reported 
that resident involvement was coordinated through Justin O’Brien and his team. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Director of Housing reported that 
any comments from the Tenants and Leaseholders Consultation Forum and the 
Performance and Finance Working Group would be reported to Cabinet on 21 July. The  
comments from the Policy Development Group would be incorporated into an amended 
Strategy within the next few days before being presented to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments provided by the Committee be considered by Cabinet when it meets on 21 
July to discuss the Value for Money Strategy for the Housing Service. 



3 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

6. UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
explained that as part of the full review of the Council’s Constitution, the Policy 
Development Group would receive the report before it was approved by Council and due 
to the nature of the document, Members would receive a hard copy.  The report would be 
considered by the Policy Development Group in September. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
That Council approve the updates to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme for the Policy Development Group. 
 
After a lengthy discussion regarding Council’s emails and the ICT service, Members 
requested that as an ICT Strategy document was currently being drafted, they would like 
to be included as part of the consultation before it was approved.  Therefore it was agreed 
that it be added to the work programme. 
 
Due to the recent issues with Section 106 money for health not being used by local 
General Practitioners as part of approved planning applications, Councillor T Eynon asked 
if the group could scrutinise the process and involve NHS England and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that the difficulty was 
that the Council only held the money on behalf of the General Practitioners and could not 
enforce that it be used.  He did suggest that Members look at the amount of money being 
held, the amount that was not being spent and what efforts were being made by officers to 
encourage General Practitioners to use the money.  He also agreed to consult the 
Council’s Constitution regarding the participation of NHS England and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. 
 
Councillor T Eynon also asked for an update on the development of the Community 
Involvement Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following items be put on the future work programme: 
 
a) The ICT Strategy 

 
b) Unspent Section 106 Money for local health services.  
  
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.30 pm 
 

 


